FV option FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 5 602 5 602

Total financial assets   16 035 446 15 959 187

Financial liabilities

Derivatives Held-for-trading FVTPL Held-for-trading (FVTPL) 33 344 33 344

Derivatives - hedge accounting Hedge accounting FV Hedge accounting 42 100 42 100

Financial liabilities - measured at
amortised cost

AC AC Amortised cost 14 624 693 14 624 693

Total financial liabilities   14 700 136 14 700 136

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 8584 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

II. RECONCILIATION OF CARRYING AMOUNTS OF FINANCIAL ASSETS ACCORDING CAGETORIES

The following table presents relevant changes related to transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

There was no change in classification or remeasurement in connection to implementation of IFRS 9 for financial liabilities.

EUR ths.

Oceňovacia kategória

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
31.12.2017

Reclassificati-
ons +/-

Remea-
surement

+/- (effects
of both reva-
luation and
impairment

changes)

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1.1.2018

Retained ear-
nings effects

+/-
OCI effects +/-

Amortised cost 14 889 039 - - 14 889 039 - -

Additions:

from IAS39 FVTOCI (AFS) - 972 734 (78 395) 894 339 281 78 115

from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) (impairment remea-
surement)

- - 1 795 1 795 (1 795) -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVTPL (IAS 39: HTM) - (20 065) - (20 065) - -

Total change to Amortised cost - 952 669 (76 600) 876 069 (1 515) 78 115

Amortised cost balances, reclassification and
remeasurement at 1.1.2018

14 889 039 952 669 (76 600) 15 765 108 (1 515) 78 115

Fair value through other comprehensive income 1 020 620 - - 1 020 620 - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
- debt instruments

972 734 - - 972 734 - -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: AFS) - (972 734) - (972 734) - -

Subtotal change to Fair value through other
comprehensive income - debt instruments

- (972 734) - (972 734) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
- equity instruments

47 886 - - 47 886 - -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVTPL (IAS 39: AFS) - (3 077) - (3 077) - -

Subtotal change to Fair value through other
comprehensive income - equity instruments

- (3 077) - (3 077) - -

Total change to Fair value through other
comprehensive income

- (975 812) - (975 812) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
balances, reclassification and remeasurement
at 1.1.2018

1 020 620 (975 812) - 44 808 - -

Fair value through Profit or Loss 42 085 - - 42 085 - -

Additions:

from IAS39 AC (HTM, IFRS 9: Mandatorily at
FVTPL)

- 20 065 341 20 406 (341) -

from IAS39 FVTOCI (Equity instruments: AFS) - 3 077 - 3 077 (2 393) 2 393

Total change to Fair value through Profit or Loss - 23 143 341 23 483 (2 734) 2 393

Fair value through Profit or Loss balances, rec-
lassification and remeasurement at 1.1.2018

42 085 23 143 341 65 569 (2 734) 2 393

Total Financial balances, reclassification and
remeasurement at 1.1.2018

15 951 744 - (76 259) 15 875 485 (4 249) 80 508

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 8584 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

EUR ths.
Closing balance as at

31.12.2017 (IAS39)
Opening balance as at

1.1.2018 (IFRS9)
Retained earnings

effects +/-
OCI effects +/-

Changes in deferred tax assets (DTA) 33 711 50 143 (474) 16 907

Changes in deferred tax liabilities (DTL) - - - -

EUR ths.
31.12.2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)
Reclassifications

 +/-
Remeasurement +/-

1.1.2018
(IFRS 9)

Debt instruments at AC (360 929) 15 1 651 (359 263)

Debt instruments at FVTOCI - - - -

Finance lease receivables (737) - - (737)

Trade and other receivables (3 453) - - (3 453)

Off-balance sheet exposures (loan
commitments and guarantees given)

(15 091) - 721 (14 369)

Total (380 209) 15 2 372 (377 823)

The main drivers for changes in measurement categories resulting from new IFRS 9 classification and measurement requirements for
financial assets are:

	 • �Reclassification of debt instruments in amount of 972,7 mil. Eur that are currently classified as financial assets available for sale to
amortised cost measurement category according to IFRS 9 due to fulfillment of held-to-collect business model. Such debt instruments
also meets SPPI criteria for such measurement.

	 • �Reclassification of two debt instruments in amount of 20,4 mil. Eur that are currently classified as financial assets held to maturity to

[…]

FV option FVTPL Mandatorily at FVTPL 5 602 5 602

Total financial assets   16 074 663 15 998 403

Financial liabilities

Derivatives Held-for-trading FVTPL Held-for-trading (FVTPL) 33 344 33 344

Derivatives - hedge accounting Hedge accounting FV Hedge accounting 42 100 42 100

Financial liabilities - measured at
amortised cost

AC AC Amortised cost 14 628 022 14 628 022

Total financial liabilities   14 703 466 14 703 466

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 219218 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

II. Reconciliation of carrying amounts of financial assets according cagetories

The following table presents relevant changes related to transition to IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018:

There was no change in classification or remeasurement in connection to implementation of IFRS 9 for financial liabilities.

EUR ths.

Measurement category

IAS 39
carrying
amount

as at
31.12.2017

Reclassificati-
ons +/-

Remea-
surement

+/- (effects
of both reva-
luation and
impairment

changes)

IFRS 9
carrying
amount

as at
1.1.2018

Retained ear-
nings effects

+/-
OCI effects +/-

Amortised cost 14 928 256 - - 14 928 256 - -

Additions:

from IAS 39 FVTOCI (AFS) - 972 734 (78 395) 894 339 281 78 115

from IAS 39 AC (L&R, HTM) - impairment remea-
surement)

- - 1 795 1 795 (1 795) -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 Mandatorily at FVTPL (IAS 39: HTM) - (20 065) - (20 065) - -

Total change to Amortised cost - 952 669 (76 600) 876 069 (1 515) 78 115

Amortised cost balances, reclassification and
remeasurement as at 1.1.2018

14 928 256 952 669 (76 600) 15 804 325 (1 515) 78 115

Fair value through other comprehensive income 1 020 620 - - 1 020 620 - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
- debt instruments

972 734 - - 972 734 - -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 AC (IAS 39: AFS) - (972 734) - (972 734) - -

Subtotal change to Fair value through other
comprehensive income - debt instruments

- (972 734) - (972 734) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
- equity instruments

47 886 - - 47 886 - -

Subtractions:

to IFRS 9 FVTPL (IAS 39: AFS) - (3 077) - (3 077) - -

Subtotal change to Fair value through other
comprehensive income - equity instruments

- (3 077) - (3 077) - -

Total change to Fair value through other
comprehensive income

- (975 812) - (975 812) - -

Fair value through other comprehensive income
balances, reclassification and remeasurement
as at 1.1.2018

1 020 620 (975 812) - 44 808 - -

Fair value through Profit or Loss 42 085 - - 42 085 - -

Additions:

from IAS 39 AC (HTM, IFRS 9: Mandatorily at
FVTPL)

- 20 065 341 20 406 (341) -

from IAS 39 FVTOCI (Equity instruments: AFS) - 3 077 - 3 077 (2 393) 2 393

Total change to Fair value through Profit or Loss - 23 143 341 23 483 (2 734) 2 393

Fair value through Profit or Loss balances,
reclassification and remeasurement as at
1.1.2018

42 085 23 143 341 65 569 (2 734) 2 393

Total Financial balances, reclassification and
remeasurement as at 1.1.2018

15 990 961 - (76 259) 15 914 702 (4 249) 80 508

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 221220 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

EUR ths.
Closing balance as at
31.12.2017 (IAS 39)

Opening balance as at
1.1.2018 (IFRS 9)

Retained earnings
effects +/-

OCI effects +/-

Changes in deferred tax assets (DTA) 33 758 50 191 (474) 16 907

Changes in deferred tax liabilities (DTL) - - - -

EUR ths.
31.12.2017

(IAS 39/IAS 37)
Reclassifications +/- Remeasurement +/-

1.1.2018
(IFRS 9)

Debt instruments at AC (360 929) 15 1 651 (359 263)

Debt instruments at FVTOCI - - - -

Finance lease receivables (737) - - (737)

Trade and other receivables (3 453) - - (3 453)

Off-balance sheet exposures (loan
commitments and guarantees given)

(15 091) - 721 (14 369)

Total (380 209) 15 2 372 (377 823)

The main drivers for changes in measurement categories resulting from new IFRS 9 classification and measurement requirements for
financial assets are:

	 • �Reclassification of debt instruments in amount of 972,7 mil. Eur that are currently classified as financial assets available for sale to
amortised cost measurement category according to IFRS 9 due to fulfillment of held-to-collect business model. Such debt instruments
also meets SPPI criteria for such measurement.

	 • �Reclassification of two debt instruments in amount of 20,4 mil. Eur that are currently classified as financial assets held to maturity to